INFINITY
Land Consultants, LLC
8668 Concord Center Drive
Englewood, CO 80112
Phone: 720.979.0334
www.InfinityLandConsultants.com

February 3, 2016

Anthony A. Avery
Planner Case Manager
Planning & Development Services
City of Aurora
RE:

Aurora Highline Filing No.3, Site Plan Amendment and Conditional Use
Pre-Application Comment Responses

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Standards and Issues:
1. Zoning and Land Use Issues
1A. The use you propose, motor vehicle sales, is a conditional use in the B-1, Retail Business
District. Criteria for approval of a conditional use request can be found in Section 146-402(C). In
your letter of introduction, please be sure to speak to how your site plan addresses these criteria.
RESPONSE: Noted.
2B. Please see Section 146-1248 for special use standards applicable to automobile and light truck
sales.
RESPONSE: Noted.
2C. Your proposal would be considered a site plan amendment to the existing, constructed site to
the north of this parcel. As a result, any development standards that require site-wide calculations
such as signage and parking must meet the requirements for the whole site.
RESPONSE: Noted.
2. Traffic and Street Layout Issues
2A. The existing detached sidewalks must remain in place. The applicant may elect to widen the
detached sidewalk on Havana to 10 feet to meet Havana Street Edge Treatment Requirements
(Section 146-889).
RESPONSE: Discussed and the sidewalk along Havana will be removed and attached.
Landscape buffer will be provided behind the sidewalk.
2B. Planning staff supports the applicant’s design to place a north/south drive aisle through the site
as proposed. This drive aisle should accommodate any necessary easements or utilities that cross
the property to retain flexibility for future development.
RESPONSE: All easement and utilities have been added to this area.
3. Environmental Issues
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3A. Parking lots have drainage and urban heat island impacts. Industry best practices and lowimpact development treatments to reduce these negative impacts should be incorporated into your
preliminary design to the extent feasible.
RESPONSE: On-site stormwater pond will address water quality and the parking lot is
planned as concrete. Concrete should help reduce heat island impacts.
4. Site Design Issues
4A. Pedestrian Circulation and Linkages. Considering the nature of the use, including the limited
motor vehicle movement and pedestrian access, internal pedestrian facilities will not be required.
However, enhanced pedestrian crossing treatments such as pavers, distinct paint, and/or signage
should be utilized at the south and east driveways. The relatively low volume of vehicle and foot
traffic utilizing these driveways will present challenges to drivers and people on foot using these
facilities.
RESPONSE: The east driveway has been eliminated. We will look south driveway to see if
any additional signage is needed.
4B. On-Site Vehicular Circulation. The site plan presented for this pre-application has sufficient
vehicular circulation. If the applicant proposes to load and unload semi-trucks on this parcel, please
be sure to make the central drive aisle wide enough to safely park and unload these trucks without
encroaching into the required fire lane easement.
RESPONSE: The central drive aisle has been widened to accommodate additional travel lane
outside of the fire lane easement.
4C. Parking
On-Site parking is required by Section 146-1504 of the Zoning Code. Accessible parking spaces
(Section 146-1507) and bicycle parking spaces (Section 146-1508) must be included. Since you
are not proposing to construct any new buildings you will not be required to provide off street
customer parking. Parking lot design requirements can be found in Section 146-1509. The
maximum interior parking row length is 20 spaces and no parking row shall exceed 15 continuous
parking spaces. The site plan as submitted has three interior rows of 26 spaces and three rows with
more than 15 consecutive spaces.
RESPONSE: This is a vehicle sales only lot. Therefore the new design should meet those
requirements.
4D. Site Lighting. Section 146-1509(H) governs the design of parking lot lighting. All lighting
must be full cut-off and downcast. Show typical details of lighting on the site plan. A photometric
plan is required with your submission and must demonstrate that maintained average illuminance
shall not exceed 0.5 (one-half) foot-candle at ten feet beyond the property line.
RESPONSE: Photometric and detail plan is included in site plan amendment submittal.
5. Landscape Design Issues
Landscape standards are established by Article 14 of the Zoning Code. For further information,
please feel free to contact our Senior Landscape Architect, Kelly Bish.
RESPONSE: Noted. The design team met with Ms. Bish on-site to discuss requirements.

REV. 02/15

INFINITY
Land Consultants, LLC
8668 Concord Center Drive
Englewood, CO 80112
Phone: 720.979.0334
www.InfinityLandConsultants.com

Our general landscape comments on your proposal are listed below:
5A. General Landscape Plan Comments.
Prepare your landscape plans in accordance with the requirements found in the City of Aurora
Zoning code, specifically Article 14 Landscape Ordinance as well as the Landscape Reference
Manual. Please ensure that your landscape architect or designer has a copy of these documents as
well as our project specific comments.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Provide the necessary landscape tables in order to demonstrate compliance with code requirements.
Tables shall be provided for each of the required landscape treatments i.e. buffer tables etc.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

Submittal Requirements: The Landscape Reference Manual is currently being updated.
Landscape construction drawings are no longer required as part of the Civil submittal package.
Landscape plans will continue to be part of the entitlement or approval process, but do not
require the signature, stamp and seal of a licensed landscape architect upon final approval by
the City of Aurora Landscape plans submitted during the Development Application/Contextual
Site Plan submittal process must have plant symbols with a plant schedule upon first
submission. Bubble or conceptual designs are no longer applicable.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Tree Preservation. The city has a Policy on the Preservation of Existing Trees. Please see the
Forestry comments on page 9 for additional detail.
RESPONSE: Noted.

5B. Article 14 Landscape Ordinance Requirements
• Parking Lot Landscaping and Screening. Screen the edges of parking lots from public rightsof-way, public open space and adjacent property with one or a combination of methods shown
in Section 146-1440. A minimum 25’ landscape buffer is required adjacent to the City owned
bike trail to the east and a 25’ landscape buffer shall be provided along the southern boundary
adjacent to the existing residential homes. A reduction in the buffer width is allowed adjacent
to the residential lots when utilizing xeric landscape incentive features. Refer to Table 14.5
Standard Buffer Widths and Allowed Reductions for Commercial Development.
RESPONSE: Noted.
If using plant material, screening shall consist of a continuous row of shrubs planted in a double
row at 3 feet on center. Shrubs must reach a minimum of height of 3 feet at maturity. Also
provide and landscape each parking lot island with one tree and six five gallon shrubs per 9’ X
19’ island. No more than 10 parking spaces are permitted in a row without a landscape island.
Islands or areas within parking lots should be landscaped with one tree and a sufficient number
of shrubs to provide 50% cover at installation. A table of plant coverage values may be found
in Section 146-1431 Living Material Requirements.
RESPONSE: Noted.
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5C. Irrigation. Refer to Section 146-1430. Your proposed landscaping will require irrigation.
However, due to the nature of the development and the likeliness that you will tie your new
landscaping into an existing system, a separate landscape submittal may or may not be necessary
and will be evaluated by Aurora Water. Contact Tim York at (303) 739-8819 regarding irrigation
plan requirements and application fees.
RESPONSE: Noted.
6. Architectural and Urban Design
6A. Design Standards. Section 146-405(F) 8 of the zoning code establishes the approval criteria
for building architecture and urban design. All site plans shall conform to adopted landscaping
standards, internal efficiency of design, and control of nuisance impacts. To highlight specific cars
“for sale” you may want to consider designing a special pad design into your landscape buffer area.
RESPONSE: Noted.
7. Signage
The total allowable square footage of signs is based on a zoning code formula tied to location of
the property and building frontage. All ground signs should be at least 10 feet back from the
property line and 21 feet back from the flow line. In non-residential areas, ground signs abutting
arterial streets may be up to 12 feet high; ground signs abutting other streets and areas are limited
to 8 feet in height. Please refer to Article 16 of the Zoning Code for complete regulations. Since
you are submitting a site plan amendment, the abutting property to the north will be used to
calculate the maximum sign square footage on site. Up to five signs including one monument sign
may be located on your site. Please note a monument sign already exists on site, so the addition of
any new monument sign will require the existing sign be removed.
RESPONSE: We are applying the Havana District Overlay for signage. Please see sign
package for additional information.
8. Waivers
From the material you supplied us, it appears that the following design standard waivers would
have to be granted for your plan to be approved: Section 146-1509 Table 15.5 which allows no
more than 20 parking spaces in any interior row and 15 continuous parking spaces. The plan as
submitted has three interior rows of 26 spaces and three rows with more than 15 consecutive spaces.
Please adhere to requirements and allowances provided by code as you finalize your design to
preclude any potential requests.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Please be aware that staff is unlikely to support any waivers at this time. If you decide to request
any waivers, you must clearly list them in your Letter of Introduction and justify them according
to the criteria listed in Section 146-405 of the Zoning Code. You must also list them on the cover
sheet of your Site Plan or other drawings on which they occur.
RESPONSE: Noted.
9. Mineral Rights Notification Requirements
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Please fill out the Severed Mineral Rights Notice and supply this document to your Case Manager
at the time of site plan submittal.
RESPONSE: From the properties title commitment’s it appears that the mineral rights have
been severed from the properties. We will complete the Severed Mineral Rights Notice and
submit.
Neighborhood Services Liaison:
• Your Neighborhood Services Liaison is Mary Avgerinos. She can be reached at (303) 739-7280. She
has put together a report attached to these notes listing the registered groups within one mile of your
proposed project and can assist in scheduling and facilitating meetings with community members. It is
recommended that you work with the neighborhood organizations that express interest in your project
to mediate and mitigate concerns.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

All meetings with neighborhood associations should also include your Planning Department Case
Manager so that questions concerning City Code or policies and procedures can be properly addressed.
We will record any project-related commitments that you make to the community at these meetings.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Additional information about the Neighborhood Liaison Program can be found on the Neighborhood
Services page of the city website.
RESPONSE: Noted.

PARKS, RECREATION & OPEN SPACE DEPARTMENT (PROS)
Tree Mitigation Requirements:
• Trees on site that are 4” or greater in caliper that will be impacted by development require tree
preservation or mitigation. Mitigation for trees removed from the property can be accomplished by
trees being planted back onto the site through the landscape plan, payment made into the Tree Planting
Fund, or a combination of the two. If trees are planted on the site, the mitigation requirement is an
inch-for-inch replacement. This is in addition to the regular landscape requirements. For example, if
a 10” tree is removed, 10 caliper inches must be replaced back onto the site. The use of tree equivalents
are not acceptable for tree mitigation.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Forestry’s Role in Site Plan Review:
• When the site plan is submitted, please show and label all existing trees on the Landscape Plan and
indicate which existing trees will be preserved or removed. Forestry Division staff will conduct a tree
assessment after the initial submittal, which includes species, size, condition, and location factors.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

Once Forestry Staff conducts the tree assessment, a spreadsheet will be provided showing the dollar
value of the trees that will be removed as well as the number of inches required for replacement back
onto the site. In most cases, the mitigation inches can be replaced on the site through upgrades to the
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landscape plan. If there is not room to replace the number of inches that will be lost, payment can be
made into the Tree Planting Fund based on the dollar value associated with tree loss.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

Any trees that are preserved on the site during construction activities shall follow the standard details for
Tree Protection per the current Parks, Recreation & Open Space Dedication and Development Criteria
manual. The Tree Protection notes shall be included on the plan.
RESPONSE: Noted.

Ash Trees Prohibited:
• Due to the invasive Emerald Ash Borer that has been infesting trees along the Front Range, all species
of Ash are prohibited from planting within the City of Aurora – please be sure that your Landscape
Architect is aware of this new requirement.
RESPONSE: No ash trees will be planted on-site.
AURORA WATER
Key Issue(s):
► A license agreement will be needed if wrought iron fence encroaches into the utility easement.
RESPONSE: We will require a license agreement for wrought iron fence.
► This property can irrigate off existing system if it is on the same lot (requires a subdivision re-plat),
otherwise an irrigation meter will be required.
RESPONSE: We are submitting a re-plat to combine the two properties. No irrigation meter
will be required.
► The property to the north has the following sized meters:
o 150 S. Havana Street: ¾”
o 160 S. Havana Street: 2”
o 170 S. Havana Street: 1 ½”
RESPONSE: Noted.
Utility Services Available:
• Water service may be provided from the 8” polyvinyl chloride (PVC) main on south side of lot.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

Sanitary sewer service does not appear to be required for this project.
RESPONSE: Correct no sanitary sewer is required.

•

The project is located on Map Page 08C.
RESPONSE: Noted.

Utility Service Requirements:
• A Site Plan is required for this project and must show existing and proposed utilities including:

REV. 02/15

INFINITY
Land Consultants, LLC
8668 Concord Center Drive
Englewood, CO 80112
Phone: 720.979.0334
www.InfinityLandConsultants.com

- Public/Private Mains
- Service Lines
- Water Meters
- Fire Suppression Lines
- Fire Hydrants necessary to service your development
- Grease Interceptors are required for commercial kitchens
- Sand/Oil Interceptors are required for vehicle maintenance facilities
- All utility connections in the arterial roadway are required to be bores.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

General utility design criteria can be found in Section 5 of the Standards and Specifications Regarding
Water, Sanitary Sewer and Storm Drainage Infrastructure (Utility Manual).
RESPONSE: Noted.

Utility Development Fees:
• For a full listing of Utility Fees, please see the Aurora Water Fee Schedule.
RESPONSE: Noted.
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Traffic Division
The Traffic Division will receive a referral of the Site Plan and Subdivision Plat for review and comment.
Key Issue(s):
► Upgrade the handicap (ADA) ramps at the private drive and South Ironton Street.
RESPONSE: Noted.
► Security gates must be set back a minimum of 35 feet from the flowline of South Ironton Street and the
private drive to ensure no adverse impacts to RTD users and public ROW.
RESPONSE: No access off Ironton and access off of Private Drive is set back > 35’.
► The applicant is encouraged to incorporate porous pavement into the parking lot design to reduce the
runoff volumes and to potentially reduce the size of the detention/water quality pond.
RESPONSE: At this time we do not have any plans to incorporate porous pavement into the
project.
•

Show adjacent and opposing access points on the Site Plan.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Security gates are required to be setback from the street flow line a minimum of 35-feet or one truck
length whichever is greater.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Label the access movements on the Site Plan.
RESPONSE: Noted.
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•

Designate the 30-feet sight triangles on the landscaping plan at all access points and intersections.
Landscaping shall be restricted to less than 26-inches in the sight triangles. In addition, street trees
shall be set back from a Stop signs and other Regulatory signs as detailed in City of Aurora Standard
Traffic Detail TE15 page 3 of 3.
RESPONSE: Noted.

ROW/Plat:
•

Designate a public access easement between the private drive and Lot 1, Block 1 of Aurora Highline
Subdivision Filing No. 3.
RESPONSE: A 23’ fire lane easement will be shown to north property from the Private Drive.
A public access easement will not be shown through this area.

Improvements:
• Curb cuts, sidewalk tie-ins, and Handicap ramps at new access points will be required.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

Street lights and pedestrian lights are required along adjacent roadways. Street light, spacing, location,
wattage, etc., information is contained in the Roadway Design and Construction Specifications Manual,
Section 2.11.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Show existing stop signs or the installation of new stop signs by developer at the site access points onto
public streets. Signs shall be furnished and installed per the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD).
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Pending something unforeseen, such as public comment, the Traffic Division will not require a Traffic
Study at this time.
RESPONSE: Noted.

Engineering Division
The Engineering Division reviews the drainage and public improvement components of your project plans.
Engineering reviews referrals of the Site Plan and Subdivision Plat from the Planning Department.
•

Per Section 138-367 of the Aurora Municipal Code, a Preliminary Drainage plan and report is required
prior to Site Plan or Plat approval. A Preliminary Drainage Plan and Report shall be submitted to
Engineering at the time of Planning Department application submittal. A review fee shall be paid to
Engineering prior to acceptance of the preliminary drainage report.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Under the provisions of Colorado Revised Statute 37-92-602(8), any detention or infiltration facility
that becomes operational after August 5, 2015 is required to notify downstream water rights holders
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prior to operation. Urban Drainage and Flood Control District (UDFCD) has created a spreadsheet
form (called SDI Design Data) for determining compliance with the statute and a web portal that will
send a weekly e-mail notification to downstream water rights holders, satisfying the notification
requirements. The developer will be responsible for having a professional engineer, licensed in the
State of Colorado, complete the SDI Design Data and uploading to the web portal. Public Works
Engineering will verify the information matches the final drainage report. Notification must be made
before Civil Plans will be approved or Stormwater Permits will be issued.
RESPONSE: Noted.
•

A per-sheet review fee is required prior to beginning the Civil Plan review process. Refer to the
Development Review Handbook for all required fee amounts.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Detention of storm drainage is required for this site and shall be incorporated on the site, unless other
accommodations are approved by the City Engineer.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

Release rate for the detention pond shall be based upon the “Storm Drainage Design and Technical
Criteria” Manual, latest revision.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

A public storm sewer system appears to be located near this site. Please have your Engineer or Surveyor
verify and tie your site drainage into it.
RESPONSE: Verified.

•

Special storm drainage facilities for this site: Please verify capacity exists for the discharge from the
outlet pipe.
RESPONSE: Noted.

Building Division
The Building Division will receive a referral of the Site Plan and Subdivision Plat for review and comment.
They will review these documents for Life Safety (Fire Code) and Building Code issues.
Key Issue(s):
► The “Private Drive” abutting the south side of the proposed parking lot expansion is recorded as a 27.5’,
36’, and 30’ (west to east) Access, Utility, and Fire Lane Easement. Please submit it labeled as such.
RESPONSE: Noted.
► The proposed parking lot expansion is bisected by a ~35’ wide north-south drive aisle. The width would
allow for this expansion to be submitted showing a 23’ wide fire lane easement that would provide
emergency access to the site, and connect to the existing fire lane easements north and south of the
expansion, while also allowing a 12’ wide vehicle loading/unloading drive aisle. Please submit this as
such.
RESPONSE: Revised.
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► A Building Permit will be required for the wrought iron security fence if it is over 6’ high.
RESPONSE: Fence will be 6’ or under.
► A Building Permit will be required for electrical installation of site lighting.
RESPONSE: Noted
► A Fire Life Safety Building Permit will be required for the two proposed security gates on the south
and east sides of the proposed parking lot expansion.
RESPONSE: Noted.
► The construction of a future canopy was proposed between the two buildings to the north
(170 and 160 South Havana Street addresses) of the proposed parking lot expansion.
Discussion ensued because this canopy would encroach into an existing dedicated fire lane
and utility easement that runs between these buildings. Future phases should take this into
account.
RESPONSE: Noted. This is planned as Phase III of discussed improvements.
► An aerial view of the Mike Naughton business indicates that vehicles are being parked and
displayed within an existing fire lane easement just southwest of the “rotunda” structure
(180 South Havana Street). Parking within dedicated fire lane easements is not allowed,
and is in violation of the Fire Code.
RESPONSE: Property owner has been notified of this encroachment.
Addressing Requirements:
All buildings or structures, except accessory buildings, shall display the proper building number in the
manner provided in this article. It shall be the responsibility of the owner, occupant or any person obtaining
a building permit to place such number in the manner provided in the Aurora City Code of Ordinance,
Chapter 126 - Article VII - Numbering of Buildings.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Adopted Codes by the City of Aurora – Setbacks:
The site plan and civil plans must reflect the setback requirements of the 2009 International Building and
Fire Code for placement of the structure(s) in relation to adjacent buildings, property lines, public ways,
accessible walkways, etc.
RESPONSE: Noted.
NOTE: The Aurora Building Division will adopt the 2015 International Codes Series on November 15,
2015. Construction plans designed to the 2009 International Code Series may be submitted to the Building
Division until May 1, 2016. On May 2, 2016, the grace period will officially end and all construction plans
accepted by the Aurora Building Division are required to be designed to the 2015 International Code Series.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Civil Plans:
Based on the discussion within the pre-application meeting the following information must be reflected
within the Civil Plan package submitted to Public Works Department.
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- Standard Fire Lane Notes Required Below Details
- Fire Lane Sign Detail
- Keep Drive Aisle Passable at All Times Signs
- Gated Entry for Fire Department Access utilizing a 4’ Manway Gate
- Sign Package
- Signature Block
RESPONSE: Noted.
Fire Department Access:
• The type of fire emergency apparatus access roads needed for each site will depend on the ownership
of the land and the proposed use of the site. An emergency access easement must be formally dedicated
to the City of Aurora through the Real Property Division of the Public Works Department
(303.739.7300). To obtain a copy of the “Real Property Services Submittal Requirements for
Subdivision Plats, Site Plans and other Documents” please click here.
RESPONSE: Pre-submittal meeting with Real Property was held to determine needs on the
plans.
•

Based on the information presented so far, the type(s) of fire apparatus access road(s) needed for this
particular site is:
- Fire Lane Easement
RESPONSE: Noted.

Special Design Considerations:
Based on the information presented in the pre-application meeting, these additional Life Safety criteria must
be shown on the site plan, plat and civil plans.
-

Abutting Fire Lane or Public Access Easement to Property
Access to within 150 feet of Each Structure
Fire Apparatus Access Road Specifications
Combined Fire Lane, Public Access and Utility Easements
Commercial and Industrial Developments
Construction of Fire Lane Easements and Emergency Access Easement
Encroachment into Emergency Access or Fire Lane Easements are Prohibited
Grade
Labeling of Easements on the Site Plan, Plat and Civil Plans
License Agreement
No Parking is allowed within a Fire Lane Easement
Width and Turning Radius
RESPONSE: Noted.

Fire Hydrants:
The number and spacing of fire hydrants are determined using the 2009 IFC, Appendix B & C.
RESPONSE: Noted.
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Site Specific Comment:
Based on the information provided NO ADDITIONAL hydrant(s) will be required for this site.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Gated Entry:
The installation of any gating system will require a City of Aurora licensed contractor to obtain a building
permit through the Aurora Building Division prior to the start of any work. This would be considered a
structural, life safety and electrical review within the Building Division that is conducted on behalf of the
Fire Chief.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Handicap Accessibility Requirements:
The City of Aurora enforces handicapped accessibility requirements based on 2009 IBC, Chapter 11, the
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) A117.1 and the 2003 Colorado State House Bill 03-1221,
Article 5, Standards for Accessible Housing.
- Commercial
RESPONSE: Noted.

Knox Hardware:
Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where
immediate access is necessary for life-saving of fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized
to require a key box to be installed in an accessible location.
RESPONSE: Knox hardware will be installed at the new entrance to the property.
Legend:
The cover sheet must include a “Site Plan Legend” reflecting both existing and/or proposed site elements
that are existing or proposed within site.
RESPONSE: This has been included on the cover sheet.
Loading and Unloading Areas:
The site plan must show the location of the loading and unloading areas. These areas must not encroach
into the dedicated or designated fire lane easement.
RESPONSE: No loading or unloading areas are planned for the new site.
Request for Modification or Alternative Material:
Per the 2009 IFC, Section 104, whenever there are practical difficulties involved in carrying out the
provisions of this code, the fire code official shall have the authority to grant modifications for individual
cases, provided the fire code official shall first find that special individual reason makes the strict letter of
this code impractical and the modification is in compliance with the intent and purpose of this code and
that such modification does not lessen health, life and fire safety requirements.
RESPONSE: Noted.
Site Plan, Civil Plan, Framework and General Development Plan and Plat Notes:
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The notes being provided below must be included on the cover sheet of the indicated submittal type.
- (Civil Plan Note)Fire Hydrant Placement
- (Civil Plan Notes) Fire Service Lines Supplying Fire Sprinkler Systems
- (Civil Plan Note) Reduced Pressure Backflow Prevention Devices
- (Plat Note) If Plat Contains Fire Lane Easement
- (Site Plan Note) Access Control Gate or Barrier Systems
- (Site Plan Note) Accessibility Note for Commercial Projects
- (Site Plan Note) Addressing
- (Site Plan Note) Americans with Disabilities Act
- (Site Plan Note) Emergency Ingress and Egress
- (Site Plan Note) Fire Lane Easements
- (Site Plan Note) Fire Lane Signs
- (Site Plan Note) Loading and Unloading Areas
- (Site Plan Note) Right of Way for Ingress and Egress of Emergency Vehicles
- (Site Plan Note) Handicap Accessibility
- Site Plan Cover Sheet Notes
RESPONSE: Noted
Site Plan Data Block:
The site plan must include a “Data Block” on the cover sheet that reflects all items indicated within the
“link” that apply to your project.
RESPONSE: Data block is included on front sheet and accounts for the re-platted area.

Real Property Division
The Real Property Division reviews the Site Plan and processes Subdivision Plats, Easements and License
Agreements that may be necessary for development of property.
Subdivision Plats:
• The property is currently platted but because of what you propose to do, it may need to be resubdivided
(replatted) at this time to allow irrigation from the northern lot. Plats must be prepared using City of
Aurora specifications given in the most current Subdivision Plat Checklist. These reviews of the plat
can run concurrently with your other Planning Dept. submittals.
RESPONSE: We are re-platting the two sites into one.
•

A pre-submittal meeting with Real Property is required on all plat submittals so that we can make
sure the basic elements have been addressed before they are submitted to Planning. This 30 minute
meeting is for the 1st submittal of plats only and is by appointment only. Call Darren Akrie at
303.739.7300 to schedule your appointment. The person preparing the plat and your project manager
should attend and bring two sets of the plat.
RESPONSE: Pre-submittal meeting was held with Mr. Akrie on Friday, January 29th, 2016.

Site Plans:
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A site plan will be required by the Planning Department. Real Property has items that need to appear on
that site plan above and beyond what other departments may require. These items are listed on the Real
Property Site Plan Checklist.
RESPONSE: Noted.

Separate Documents:
• A separate document refers to a process to describe and record an encumbrance (easement, license etc.)
or release of such on property when a subdivision plat already exists. The document usually consists
of a legal description and drawing. Each are reviewed and approved by the City, signed by the property
owner as well as the appropriate City officials and recorded with the County.
RESPONSE: Noted
•

During the Pre-application meeting no requirement for separate documents were specifically identified
for your site as proposed. However, review of your actual Site Plan when submitted may identify
additional conditions that may require a separate document. Following are the links to additional
information if needed later in your formal review process:
− Dedications Packet
− Easement Release
− License Agreement Packet
RESPONSE: License agreements will most likely be needed for signs or fence.

•

Offsite easement dedications may be required in order to make your project work. It’s up to the
developer to obtain these easements for the City, pay compensation, etc. Dedication documents must
be prepared using Real Property specifications which can be found in the Dedication Packet. Once
complete and accurate easement dedication information is submitted to Real Property, it takes about 46 weeks to complete the process. They must be complete and ready to record before Real Property will
record the plat and/or site plan.
RESPONSE: Noted.

•

If there are existing easements that are no longer needed, the City will require the developer to make
application to the City to release those easements. Easement release documents must be prepared using
Real Property specifications and are available in the Easement Release Packet. Once complete and
accurate easement release information is submitted to Real Property, it takes about 4-6 weeks to
complete the process. They must be complete and ready to record before Real Property will record the
plat and/or site plan.
RESPONSE: No easement releases anticipated at this time.

•

The developer may need to dedicate new easements and/or street right-of-way on the site. Since a
new subdivision plat is not required, these dedications must be done by separate legal document. These
legal documents must be prepared using Real Property specifications which are found in the
Dedications Packet. Once complete and accurate easement dedication information is submitted to Real
Property, it takes about 4-6 weeks to complete the process. They must be complete and ready to record
before Real Property will record the plat and/or site plan.
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RESPONSE: Noted.
•

You may have items that encroach into city-owned property or easements (i.e. retaining walls, medians,
stairs, etc.) If allowed, these types of encroachments require a License Agreement. Requirements can
be found in the License Agreement Packet. It takes 4-6 weeks to complete the process after submittal.
The License Agreement must be completed before the site plan is recorded.
RESPONSE: Noted.

We appreciate the time and effort taken by yourself and other members of the City of Auorora staff in the
review of these documents. We believe we have addressed all of the concerns that were raised and we
look forward to continuing through the approval process. If you or any other staff members have any
comments or need further clarification on any of the issues raised, please don’t hesitate to contact us at
(720) 979-0334.

Sincerely,
Infinity Land Consultants, LLC

Ryan J. Seacrist, PE
Senior Project Manager
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